This 
consent provided that the Company make payment to the City of the sum of seven 
thousand eight hundred and sixteen dollars and forty-six cents ($7816.46) for the 
past use and occupation of Cedar street by the tunnel and in addition the sum of one 
thousand two hundred and sixty dollars ($1,260) per annum for the privilege, file an 
altered form of lease of the premises 62-64 Cedar street with the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, deposit a security fund of twenty-five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
with the Comptroller and file a certificate of acceptance with the Board, all within

[...]

The said Kirkman & Son, its successors or assigns, shall pay into the treasury 
of The City of New York, as compensation for the privilege hereby granted, during 
the first term of five years, the annual sum of one hundred dollars ($100), and during 
the second term of five years the annual sum of one hundred and five dollars ($105). 
Such payments shall be made in advance on November 1 of each year ; provided, how-
ever, that the first payment shall be made within sixty (60) days of the approval of this 
consent by the Mayor, and shall be only such proportion of the annual payment of one

[...]

forty dollars ($640) as the time between the date of the approval of this consent by the 
Mayor and. November 1 following bears to a whole year. The grantee shall also pay 
into the treasury of The City of New York within thirty days of the date of the 
approval of this consent by the Mayor the sum of four thousand five hundred and 
seventy dollars ($4,570) for the past use and occupation of Lafayette street by the said 
four unauthorized pipes from 'November 1, 1904, to October 1, 1910. 

Such payments shall not be considered in any manner in the nature of a tax, but 
shall be in addition to any and all taxes of whatsoever kind or description now or

[...]

This consent is upon the express condition that the said grantee, within 
thirty (30) days after its approval by the Mayor, and before anything is done in ex-
ercise of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit with the Comptroller of The City 
of New York the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) either in money 
or in securities, to be approved by him, which fund shall be security for the per-
formance of the terms and conditions of this consent, especially those which relate 
to the payment of the annual charge, the repairs of the street pavement, and the future

[...]

The Commissioner of Docks, on November 5, 1910, submitted for 
approval plans and specifications for regulating, grading and paving the South Street 
Ferry approach and for constructing ducts at the St. George Ferry terminal, 
Borough of Richmond, at an estimated cost of twelve thousand seven hundred 
dollars ($12,700). 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the plans. specifications and estimate of cost for said work as above set forth. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board' of Alder-

[...]

Greater New York Charter, I hereby recommend to your honorable Board the re-
tirement from active service of Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk of the Department of 
Finance. I further recommend that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment grant 
to Henry J. Storrs the annual sum or annuity of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500), as provided in section 167 of the Greater New York Charter, such payments 
to continue during the lifetime of the said Henry J. Storrs. 

Mr. Storrs has been actively employed in the Department of Finance since De-
cember, 1857, and has served continuously since that time under fourteen different

[...]

upon materials for repairs-  to old buildings, such as reroofing, new water pipes and 
new partitions. 

I herewith transmit for the consideration of this Board a resolution which, if 
adopted, will grant the request. Respectfully, 

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) be and 

the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of 
Correction for the year 1910, entitled 214, General Supplies, the same being in excess 
of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the same

[...]

I would therefore recommend as much of the requested transfer as is required for 

use up to December 31, 1910, and submit a resolution to that effect herewith. 
Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of three thousand four hundred and forty dollars ($3,440) 

be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department 
of Docks and Ferries for the year 1910, entitled Bureau of Engineering, Repairs and 
Replacements by Contract or Open Order (No. 148), Repairs to Piers, Bulkheads and

[...]

purpose of providing means for the completion of the work of the removal of and re-
pairing waiting rooms, etc., at the ferry terminal foot of Broadway, East River, Brook-
lyn, the Commissioner of Docks having reported to this Board, in a communication 
dated November 22, 1910, that the appropriation of ten thousand five hundred dollars 
($10,500) authorized for this purpose by this Board on July 1, 1910, had-been found 
inadequate to cover the entire cost of this improvement. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-